



TRISURA®

Trisura Specialty Insurance Company

210 Park Avenue, Suite 1400

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

TIE - EDUCATORS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY

In consideration of the payment of premium when due, it is agreed and understood that, solely with respect to the Insured(s) set forth in Item #1 of this Declarations, the EDUCATORS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY on Form 8000 PL applies as specified. It is further agreed and understood the coverage is applicable to Members shown in the Master Membership List of Insured Members maintained by the Association.

EDUCATORS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY TIE IN-DUES BASIC MEMBER DECLARATIONS PAGE

Policy Number:

Renewal of:

ITEM 1. Named Insured

Each **Member** shown in the Master Membership List of **Insured Members** maintained by the **Association**.

ITEM 2. Policy Period

The policy period indicated in the Master Membership List of **Insured Members** that is associated with each individual **Insured Member**.

ITEM 3. Association:

A voting member of the Trust for Insuring Educators and participant in the Trust's Educators Professional Liability Programs.

Surplus Lines Producer's Name & Address:

Richard F. Jones, Jr., Agent / Broker
c/o FORREST T. JONES & COMPANY, INC.
P.O. Box 418131
Kansas City, MO 64141-8131
Phone: (800) 821-7303

ITEM 4. Limits of Liability

A. Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions Limit of Liability:	Per Insured for each Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission Aggregate per Insured for all Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions
B. Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions Limit of Liability:	Per Insured for each Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission Aggregate per Insured for all Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions
(See Item 4.F. for sublimit regarding Claims we elect to defend)	
C. Bail Bond Coverage Limit:	Per Bail Bond, Per Policy Period
D. Corporal Punishment Defense Coverage Limit:	Per Claim , Per Policy Period

E. Sexual Misconduct Defense Coverage Limit:	Per Claim , Per Policy Period Aggregate, Per Policy Period
F. Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission Defense Limit:	Per Insured for each Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission Aggregate, per Policy Period

The following forms and endorsements are made a part of and attached to this policy at inception:



Professional Liability Policy



TRISURA[®]

Trisura Specialty Insurance Company

210 Park Avenue

Suite 1400

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

TRUST FOR INSURING EDUCATORS EDUCATORS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY

This is an excess Policy. Please read all provisions and contact your agent if you have questions.

This policy specifies that we have a duty to defend Claims of Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions, but do not have a duty to defend Claims of Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions.

Various provisions in this policy restrict coverage. Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights, duties and what is and what is not covered.

Throughout this policy the words **you** and **your** refer to the named **Insured** listed in Item 1. of the Declarations, and any other person or organization qualifying as an **Insured** under this policy. The words **we**, **us** and **our** refer to the stock insurance company shown on the Declarations Page.

The word **Insured** means any person qualifying as such under Section VI. WHO IS AN INSURED.

Other words and phrases that appear in bold are defined in Section III. DEFINITIONS of this policy, in the context of other terms and conditions of the policy, and any endorsements attached to the policy.

In consideration of the payment of the premium when due, and:

- a. In reliance upon the statements made in the Application; and
- b. Subject to the Limits of Liability, Deductibles, Exclusions, Definitions, Conditions and all other terms of this policy, including those modified, replaced or added by endorsements we issue forming a part of this policy;

We agree with you as follows:

I. COVERAGE

- A. Subject to the Limits of Liability set forth in Items 4.A. and 4. B. of the **Member** Declarations, we will pay to others, on your behalf, all sums that you shall become legally obligated to pay as damages caused by an **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or an **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** committed by you. This policy applies to **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** or **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions** only if:
 1. The **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** was committed by you during the **Policy Period**;
 2. Prior to the inception date of this policy, no **Insured** knew or should have known that an **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** had occurred or had a reasonable basis to foresee that a **Claim** could be made against an **Insured**; and
 3. The **Insured** has no other policy or policies that provide insurance for such **Claim**.
- B. We shall have the right and duty to defend any **Suit** against the Insured seeking damages even if the **Suit** is groundless, false or fraudulent, but only if such **Suit** qualifies for **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** coverage under the terms of Section I. COVERAGE A.1. above, and under all other terms and conditions of this policy. Our obligations with regard to the defense of such **Suit** shall be limited to the Supplemental Payments set forth in Section II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS A. and C. below.
- C. C. We shall have the right, but not the duty, to defend any **Claim** brought against the **Insured** if such **Claim** qualifies for **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions** coverage under the terms of Section I. COVERAGE A.2. above, and under all other terms and conditions of this policy. Our obligations with regard to the defense of such

Claims shall be limited to the Supplemental Payments set forth in Section II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS B. and C. below.

- D. We may at our discretion make such investigation and settlement of any **Claim** or **Suit** as we deem expedient, but we shall not be obligated to pay any **Claim** or judgment from any **Suit** or to defend:
1. Any arbitration proceeding wherein we are not entitled to exercise the **Insured's** rights in the choice of arbitrators or in the conduct of such proceedings; or
 2. Any **Claim** after the applicable limit of liability has been exhausted by payment of judgment or settlement.

The amounts we will pay for damages are limited as described in Section VII. LIMIT OF LIABILITY.

- E. We shall not be obligated:
1. With respect to **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions**, to pay damages under Section I. COVERAGE A.1. or to pay for or continue the defense of any **Claim** we defend under Section I. COVERAGE B.;
 2. With respect to **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions**, to pay damages under Section I. COVERAGE A.2. or to pay for or continue the defense of any **Claim** we elect to defend under Section I. COVERAGE C.

after the respective applicable limit(s) of our liability for the foregoing has been exhausted by such payment, or after deposit of the applicable limit of our liability with or subject to control of a court of competent jurisdiction.

No obligation to pay supplemental payments or any other liability to pay sums or perform acts or services is covered unless explicitly provided for under Section II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS.

- F. This policy applies to **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** and **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions** which take place within the United States of America, its territories or possessions, Puerto Rico or Canada.

II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS

- A. In addition to the applicable Limit of Liability, we will pay in defense of **Claims** we defend under the terms of Section I. COVERAGE B., **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions**:
1. All **Defense Expenses** incurred by us, all costs taxed against you in any **Claim** defended by us, and all interest on the entire amount of any judgment which accrues after entry of the judgment and before we have paid or tendered or deposited in court that part of the judgment which does not exceed the Limit of Liability thereon;
 2. Premiums on appeal bonds required in any **Suit** defended by us, premiums on bonds to release attachments in any such **Suit** for an amount not in excess of the applicable Limit of Liability of this policy, but we shall have no obligation to apply for or furnish any such bonds; and
 3. Reasonable expenses incurred by you at our request in assisting us in the investigation and defense of any **Claim**, including actual loss of earnings not to exceed \$50 per day.
 4. We will reimburse you for ninety percent (90%) of the reasonable and necessary attorney's fees that you are legally obligated to pay, subject to a maximum payment by us of the Corporal Punishment Defense Coverage Limit, per claim, per policy period as stated in item 4.D. of the **Member** Declarations and further subject to payment by you of the first one hundred dollars (\$100.00) of such fee, where those fees are incurred in the defense of any criminal complaint filed during the **Policy Period** or the Basic **Discovery Period** as a result of a **Claim** for **Bodily Injury**, emotional distress, psychological injury or destruction caused by corporal punishment of any pupil administered by or at your direction in the course of your professional duties, if the act is not prohibited by law, provided however that reimbursement under this paragraph is available only if:
 - a. You are found not guilty of all criminal charges arising out of the act of corporal punishment;
 - b. You plead not guilty to any charge or reduced or substituted charge. A plea of no contest will not qualify you for reimbursement under this section; or
 - c. Criminal charges arising out of the act of corporal punishment are dismissed with prejudice.

5. We will reimburse you for ninety percent (90%) of the reasonable and necessary attorney's fees that you are legally obligated to pay, subject to a maximum payment by us of the Sexual Misconduct Defense Coverage Limit, per claim, per policy period as stated in Item 4.E. of the **Member** Declarations and further subject to the payment by you of the first one hundred dollars (\$100.00) of such fee, where those fees were incurred in defense of any action or proceeding alleging an intentional or negligent act of abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct, provided however that reimbursement under this paragraph is available only if:
 - a. You are found not guilty of all criminal charges arising out of the actual, threatened and/or alleged act of abuse, molestation and/or sexual misconduct; or
 - b. You plead not guilty to any criminal charge or reduced or substituted criminal charge arising out of the actual, threatened and/or alleged act of abuse, molestation and/or sexual misconduct and those criminal charges are dismissed with prejudice.
 - c. A plea of no contest will not qualify you for reimbursement under this section.
- B. In addition to the applicable Limit of Liability, for **Claims** we elect to defend under the terms of Section I. COVERAGE C., **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions**, we will reimburse you for 90% of the reasonable and necessary attorney's fees that you are legally obligated to pay, subject to a maximum payment by us of the Coverage Limit as stated in Item 4.F. of the **Member** Declarations and further subject to the payment by you of the first \$100 of such fees, where those fees were incurred in the defense of any **Claim** we elected to defend under the terms of Section I. COVERAGE C. of this policy.
- C. In addition to the applicable Limit of Liability, we will pay in defense of **Claims** we defend under the terms of Section I. COVERAGE B., **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** and Section I. COVERAGE C., **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions**:
 1. Reasonable legal expenses incurred by you at our request for preliminary hearings or formal school board hearings subject to all the provisions of this policy, not to exceed \$50. If, however, such preliminary hearings result in a formal **Suit** against you, legal expenses will be paid subject to the other terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy;
 2. The premium for a bail bond required of you because of your arrest during the **Policy Period** or any applicable **Discovery Period** when the arrest was because of any **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** caused by the performance of your professional educational duties, not to exceed the Coverage Limit per Bail Bond as stated in Item 4.C. of the **Member** Declarations, but we shall have no obligation to apply for or furnish such bond.

III. DEFINITIONS

When used in reference to this policy, including any attachment forming a part of the policy:

- A. **Aircraft** includes but is not limited to heavier-than-air flying vehicles, helicopters, gliders, missiles or spacecraft.
- B. **Association** shall mean each separate entity, which is a voting member of the Trust for Insuring Educators and which participates in the Trust's Educators Professional Liability Programs.
- C. **Bodily Injury** shall mean bodily injury, sickness, disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish or death resulting from any of these at any time.
- D. **Claim** shall mean:
 1. In the context of **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** or **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions**, the institution of a legal action against an **Insured** or the demand for money or services based on one or more such covered acts or omissions;
 2. In the context of criminal proceedings, the institution of a criminal action against an **Insured** covered in Section II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS A.4, A.5 and C.2.
- E. **Defense Expenses** shall mean payments allocated to a specific **Claim** for investigation or defense, including:
 1. Fees and salaries of attorneys and paralegals we retain to defend a **Claim**, including attorneys and paralegals who are our employees;

2. Fees of attorneys you retain to defend you for covered **Claims** pursuant to any applicable endorsement;
3. The cost of bonds to release attachments in any **Claims** we are defending, but only for bond amounts within the applicable limit of insurance. We do not have to furnish these bonds;
4. Costs taxed against you in the **Claim**; or
5. Any other litigation expenses.

Defense Expenses do not include salaries and expenses of our employees (other than those described in 1. above), and does not include fees and expenses of independent adjusters we hire.

Defense Expenses are not damages.

F. **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** shall mean liability arising out of:

1. Activities in the course of your professional educational duties as a teacher, counselor, administrator or member of an instructional or pupil services staff, when you are an **Employee** of a private or public, local, regional, state or federal school system, agency or organization, except any school system, agency or organization in which you hold an ownership interest;
2. Acts or omissions in the course of the professional educational duties, set forth in Section III. DEFINITIONS F.1. above, of you or any other person under your direct supervision for whose acts you are legally liable, subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions of this policy;
3. Acts or omissions as a member of the professional staff of a national, state or regional educational association and committed in the practice of your professional activities; or
4. Acts or omissions as a part-time independent consultant, when the additional premium has been paid in advance, but only if the consulting work is incidental to your normal educational responsibilities, and only if we have been notified in writing in advance of the activities.

Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions can involve a single, sudden event or the continuous or repeated exposure to conditions. If the latter, the exposure shall be regarded as a single **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** and shall be deemed to have taken place as of the first exposure to such condition.

Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions specifically excludes coverage under **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions**.

G. **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions** shall mean liability arising out of performance of your professional educational duties as a teacher, counselor, administrator, or member of an instructional or pupil services staff involving the status of other **Employees** in any of the following:

1. Dismissal of a permanent **Employee** at any time;
2. Dismissal of a probationary **Employee** during the school year;
3. Tenure;
4. Salary;
5. Leave of absence;
6. Assignment or reassignment;
7. Resignation;
8. Professional rights, duties and responsibilities; and/or
9. The issuance, suspension, cancellation or revocation of any credentials, life diploma or certification document issued by a State Board of Education or Commission on Credentials or similar body.

Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions can involve a single, sudden event or the continuous or repeated exposure to conditions. If the latter, the exposure shall be regarded as a single **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** and shall be deemed to have taken place as of the first exposure to such condition.

Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions specifically excludes coverage under **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions**.

- H. **Employee** shall mean a person employed in an instructional or pupil services organization for wages or salary. But, **Employee** does not include any independent contractor, independent consultant, or any employee of any independent contractor or any employee of any independent consultant except as follows:

With respect to **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** and **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions** the definition of **Employee** may be extended to include a **Member** who is hired as an independent contractor or independent consultant by an instructional or pupil services organization to provide services as an educational administrator or other professional, certified administrative employee, administrator or member of an instructional or pupil services staff if all of the following conditions are met:

1. the instructional or pupil services organization provides written evidence of errors and omissions coverage by its indemnification agreement or assumption of liability or through an insurance policy for you as an independent contractor or independent consultant and, if requested, you provide us with the evidence
 2. the errors and omissions coverage provided for you as an independent contractor or independent consultant is equal to that provided to educators employed by the instructional or pupil services organization in the same capacity as you
 3. the activities performed by you as an independent contractor or independent consultant are directed by the instructional or pupil services organization and the **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** coverage is limited to activities as defined by the policy
 4. you have not entered into any written agreement in which you assume liability arising from services you provide as an independent contractor or independent consultant to the instructional or pupil services organization
 5. you are not an employee of any independent contractor or an employee of any independent consultant.
- I. **Member** shall mean each person who is a member in good standing of the **Association**, as provided in the Master Membership List of **Insured Members**, and is a teacher, counselor, administrator or member of an instructional or pupil services staff, when they are an **Employee** of a private or public, local, regional, state or federal school system, agency or organization.

A **Member** can also be a student who, while preparing for employment, performs educational duties described in Section III. DEFINITIONS F.1. under the supervision of a licensed educator.

Member shall not include owners of private schools.

- J. **Policy Period** shall mean:
1. With respect to the Trust for Insuring Educators and the **Association**, **Policy Period** shall mean the **Policy Period** provided in Item 2. of the Master Declarations.
 2. With respect to an **Insured Member**, **Policy Period** shall mean the period beginning with the membership inception date shown in the Master Membership List of **Insured Members** as applicable to each individual **Member** and ending with the earlier of:
 - a. The date of cancellation of this policy; or
 - b. The expiration date shown in the Master Membership List of **Insured Members** as applicable to each individual **Member**.
 3. With respect to an **Insured Member** who has upgraded coverage, **Policy Period** shall mean the period beginning with the inception date shown in the Upgrade **Member** Declarations and ending with the earlier of:
 - a. The date of cancellation of this policy; or
 - b. The expiration date shown in the Upgrade **Member** Declarations.
- K. **Property Damage** shall mean:
1. Physical injury to tangible property, including all resulting loss of use of that property. All such loss of use shall be deemed to occur at the time of the physical injury that caused it; or
 2. Loss of use of tangible property that is not physically injured. All such loss of use shall be deemed to occur at the time of the occurrence that caused it.

For purposes of this insurance, electronic data is tangible property. As used in this definition, electronic data means information, facts or programs stored as or on, created or used on, or transmitted to or from computer software, including systems and applications software, hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMs, tapes, drives, cells, data processing devices or any other media which are used with electronically controlled equipment.

- L. **Suit** includes, but is not limited to, civil legal actions and arbitration proceedings to which you are required to submit or to which you have submitted with our consent.

IV. EXCLUSIONS

This policy does not apply to **Claims** for or arising out of or in any way related to:

- A. Activities not conducted in the scope of the professional educational activities for which you are employed and as set forth in Section III. DEFINITIONS F. and G.;
- B. Liability assumed by you under any contract or arising out of a contract, whether such contract is express or implied, in law or in fact;
- C. Liability of you as an independent consultant, school board member, public or private business and/or industrial employee, or the owner of or stockholder of any public or private business, except as described in Section III. DEFINITIONS F.4.
- D. Any of your activities as an **Employee** of a private school system, agency or organization in which you hold an ownership interest;
- E. Any obligation for which any entity may be held liable under any Workers Compensation, unemployment compensation, or disability benefits laws, or any similar law;
- F. Any injury, sickness, disease, death or destruction due to war, whether or not declared, civil war, insurrection, rebellion or revolution, or to any act or condition incident to any of the foregoing;
- G. The rendering of or instruction in any dental, mental health, psychological, medical or surgical services or the omission thereof, except by a registered nurse, licensed physical therapist or school psychologist in the normal course of your duties as an **Employee** of a school system;
- H. Fines, penalties, punitive or exemplary damages;
- I. **Property Damage** to or destruction of property owned, occupied, used by, rented to, or in your care, custody or control;
- J. Any injury or damage caused intentionally by or at your direction.

EXCEPTION:

- 1. The foregoing exclusion does not apply to Section II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS A.4 incurred by the **Insured** in defense of a **Claim** for **Bodily Injury**, emotional distress, psychological injury or destruction caused by corporal punishment of any pupil administered by you or at your direction in the course of your professional educational duties, if the act is not prohibited by law.
- 2. In no event are damages covered, whether or not you are found guilty of any charge or reduced or substituted charge.
- 3. No coverage is available under any applicable Extended **Discovery Period**.
- K. Liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance, operation, use, loading or unloading of automobiles, buses, all other motor vehicles, draft or saddle animals, vehicles for use therewith, watercraft or **Aircraft** owned, operated or hired by you or your employer; or to liability arising out of the employment of or supervision of **Employees** in connection with the preceding. This exclusion is not applicable to your **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** when you are acting as:
 - 1. A vocational education instructor where the **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** arises in the course of your instruction;
 - 2. A driver training instructor where the **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** arises in the course of your instruction while riding as a passenger in the driver training vehicle; or

3. One who is supervising students entering or exiting a school bus.

The coverage provided herein shall not apply to that portion of a **Claim** for which you have valid and collectible insurance of any kind.

- L. The actual, threatened or alleged abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct, whether expected or intended, of any person while in the care, custody or control of any insured;

1. The negligent:

- a. Employment;
- b. Investigation;
- c. Supervision;
- d. Reporting to the proper authorities, or failure to so report;
- e. Retention; or
- f. Training;

Of any person who is alleged to have committed actual or threatened abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct; or

2. The negligent supervision of any person who is alleged to have suffered actual or threatened abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct.

This exclusion shall apply regardless of whether the actual, threatened or alleged abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct is alleged to be committed by you or by any other person.

We shall have no duty to defend or indemnify any claim, demand, suit, action, litigation, arbitration, alternative dispute resolution or other judicial or administrative proceeding seeking damages, equitable relief, injunctive relief or administrative relief where:

- a. any actual alleged injury arises out of any combination of an abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct-related cause and a non-abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct cause;
- b. any actual or alleged injury arises out of a chain of events which includes abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct, regardless of whether the abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct is the initial precipitating event or a substantial cause of injury; or
- c. any actual or alleged injury arises out of abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct as a concurrent cause of injury, regardless of whether the abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct is the proximate cause of injury.

Exception:

The foregoing exclusion does not apply to Section II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS A.5. if an incident claimed to constitute an actual, threatened or alleged act of abuse, molestation or sexual misconduct and takes place during the **Policy Period** and is caused by an **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or an **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission**.

In no event are damages covered, whether or not you are found guilty of any charge, or reduced or substituted charge.

No coverage is available under any applicable Extended **Discovery Period**

- M. Any dishonest, fraudulent or malicious act or omission by you or of any person for whose acts you are legally liable, but only if a judgment or other final adjudication establishes affirmative dishonest, fraudulent or malicious intent on your part material to the cause of action so adjudicated;
- N. Any criminal charges arising out of alleged criminal conduct by you or of any person for whose acts you are legally liable, except as provided in:
 1. Section II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS A.4. and A.5.; or
 2. Section II. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS C.2.
- O. Your activities as a fiduciary under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and any amendments thereto or any regulations or orders issued pursuant thereto;

- P. Any injury or damage arising out of a **Pollution Hazard**. In addition, we have no obligation under this insurance:
1. To investigate, settle or defend any **Claim** against any **Insured** alleging actual or threatened injury or damage of any nature or kind to persons or property which arises out of or would not have occurred but for the **Pollution Hazard**; or
 2. To pay any judgments, settlements, damages, costs or expenses that may be awarded or incurred by reason of any such **Claim** or any such injury or damage, or in complying with any action authorized by law and relating to such injury or damage.

As used in this exclusion, **Pollution Hazard** shall mean an actual exposure or threat of exposure to the corrosive, toxic or other harmful properties of any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal pollutants, contaminants, irritants or toxic substances, including smoke, vapors, soot, fumes, acids or alkalis, and waste materials consisting of any of the foregoing.

- Q. The design, manufacture, sale, handling, distribution or use of goods or products sold for consideration to others; or out of the performance of services for persons or organizations other than your employer, except as provided in Section III. DEFINITIONS E.4.
- R. Liability for defense or indemnification of **Claims** against you for any damages or injuries associated with or arising out of Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) or Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).
- S. **Claims** seeking non-pecuniary relief. However, we will reimburse you for 90% of the reasonable and necessary attorney's fees that you are legally obligated to pay, subject to a maximum payment by us of \$35,000, and further subject to payment by you of the first \$100 of such fee, where those fees were incurred in the defense of any Claim for non-pecuniary relief caused by an **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or an **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** committed by you during the **Policy Period**.
- T. The sale or furnishing of any food or beverage, whether in a cafeteria or otherwise.
- U.
 1. Injury or damage arising out of or related to the presence of, suspected presence of, or exposure to:
 - a. Fungi, including but not limited to mold, mildew, and yeast;
 - b. Bacteria;
 - c. Viruses; or
 - d. Dust, spores, odors, particulates or byproducts, including but not limited to mycotoxins and endotoxins, resulting from any of the organisms listed in a., b., or c. above, from any source whatsoever.
 2. Any loss, cost or expense arising out of the testing for, monitoring of, cleaning up of, removal of, containment of, treatment of, detoxification of, neutralization of, remediation of, disposal of, or any other response to or assessment of, the effects of any of the items in 1. a., b., c. or d. above, from any source whatsoever.
- V. Any damages, judgments, settlements, loss, costs or expenses that:
1. May be awarded or incurred by reason of any **Claim** alleging actual or threatened injury or damage of any nature or kind to persons or property which arises out of or would not have occurred in whole or in part but for the **Lead Hazard**; or
 2. Arise out of any request, demand or order to:
 - a. Identify, abate, test for, sample, monitor, clean up, remove, cover, contain, treat, detoxify, decontaminate, neutralize or mitigate or in any way respond to or assess the effects of the **Lead Hazard**; or
 - b. Repair, replace or improve any property as a result of such effects;
 3. Arise out of any **Claim** or any **Suit** for damages because of:
 - a. Identification of, abatement of, testing for, sampling, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, covering, containing, treating, detoxifying, decontaminating, neutralizing or mitigating or in any way responding to or assessing the effects of the **Lead Hazard**; or
 - b. Repairing, replacing or improving any property as a result of such effects.

As used in this exclusion, **Lead Hazard** means an exposure or threat of exposure to the actual or alleged properties of lead and includes the mere presence or suspected presence of lead in any form or combination.

W. Any damages, judgments, settlements, loss, costs or expenses that:

1. May be awarded or incurred by reason of any **Claim** alleging actual or threatened injury or damage of any nature or kind to persons or property which would not have occurred in whole or in part but for the **Asbestos Hazard**;
2. Arise out of any request, demand or order to test for, monitor, clean up, remove, encapsulate, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize or in any way respond to or assess the effects of an **Asbestos Hazard**; or
3. Arise out of any **Claim** for damages because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, encapsulating, containing, treating, detoxifying or neutralizing or in any way responding to or assessing the effects of an **Asbestos Hazard**.

As used in this exclusion, **Asbestos Hazard** means an exposure or threat of exposure to the actual or alleged properties of asbestos and includes the mere presence of asbestos in any form.

X. Any damages, judgments, settlements, loss, costs or expenses that are:

1. Directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any **Act of Terrorism** regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss; or
2. Directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to any **Act of Terrorism**.

As used in this exclusion, an **Act of Terrorism** means an act, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and/or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons, whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organization(s) or government(s), committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purposes including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public, or any section of the public, in fear.

We allege that by reason of this exclusion, any loss, damage, cost or expense is not covered by this insurance. The burden of proving contrary shall be upon **you**.

In the event any portion of this endorsement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

V. CONDITIONS

A. **Insured's Duty in the Event of Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions, Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions, Claim or Suit**

1. In the event of **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions, Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions** or a **Claim** or circumstances which could reasonably give rise to a **Claim**, written notice containing particulars sufficient to identify any **Insured** and all reasonably obtainable information with respect to the time, place and circumstances thereof, and the names and addresses of the injured and available witnesses, shall be given by or for you to our designee as follows:

Richard F. Jones, Jr., Agent/Broker
 c/o Forrest T. Jones & Company, Inc.
 ATTN: Professional Liability Claim Department
 P.O. Box 418131
 Kansas City, MO 64141
 (800) 821-7303 Extension 1123

2. If a **Claim** or **Suit** is brought against you, you shall immediately forward to us or our administrator every demand, notice, summons, or other process received by you or your representative.
3. You shall cooperate with us and upon our request shall assist in making settlements, in the conduct of **Suits** or **Claims** and in enforcing any right of contribution or indemnity against any person or organization who may be liable to you because of any injury or damage with respect to which protection is afforded under this policy. You shall attend hearings and trials and assist in securing and giving evidence and obtaining the attendance of witnesses. You shall not, except at your own cost, voluntarily make any payment, assume any obligation, or incur any expense or admit liability; any such action without our prior written consent shall void coverage for such **Claim**.

B. Action Against Us

No action shall lie against us unless, as a condition precedent thereto, there shall have been full compliance with all of the terms of this policy, or until the amount of your obligation to pay shall have been finally determined either by judgment against you after actual trial or by written agreement of you, the claimant and us, or until we have been given a period of thirty (30) days after notice thereof in which to discharge our obligations hereunder.

C. Cancellation Clause

You may cancel this policy by surrender thereof to us or any of our authorized agents, or by mailing to us written notice stating when thereafter the cancellation shall be effective.

This policy may also be canceled by or on our behalf, at our absolute discretion, by delivering to you or by mailing to you by certified mail or other first class mail, at your address as shown in this policy, written notice stating when, not less than sixty (60) days thereafter, the cancellation shall be effective. The mailing of such notice as aforesaid shall be sufficient proof of notice and this policy shall terminate at the date and hour specified in such notice.

If this policy shall be canceled by you, we shall return 90% of the unearned premium. If this policy shall be canceled by or on behalf of us, we shall retain the pro rata portion of the premium. Payment or tender of any unearned premium by us shall not be a condition precedent to the effectiveness of cancellation, but such payment shall be made as soon as practicable.

If we elect not to renew this policy, we shall provide you with no less than sixty (60) days advance notice thereof. If the period of limitation relating to the giving of notice is prohibited or voided by any law controlling the construction thereof, such period shall be deemed to be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.

D. Excess Insurance

This is a manuscript contract and is personal to the individual **Insured** named herein. This policy was written and priced to reflect the intent of all parties that this policy is in excess of any and all other defense and indemnification arrangements and/or insurance policies, whether primary, excess, umbrella, or contingent and whether collectible or not, to which you or any **Insured** is entitled or should have been entitled, by contract or operation of law, to coverage or to payment of defense and/or indemnification. Further, it is the intent of the parties that the coverage afforded herein does not apply if you have other valid and collectible insurance of any kind whatsoever, whether primary or excess, or if you are entitled to defense or indemnification from any other source whatsoever, including such sources as state statutory entitlements or provisions, with regard to such **Claim**, except in respect of any excess beyond the amount which would have been payable under such other policy or policies or defense or indemnification arrangement had this policy not been in effect. You shall cooperate with us to determine the existence, availability and coverage of any such other insurance or defense or indemnification arrangement.

This policy is specifically excess over coverage provided by school district or school board errors and omissions or general liability policies purchased by your employer or former employer. It is specifically excess over coverage provided by any School Leaders Errors and Omissions Policy issued by any carrier and purchased by your employer or former employer, and it is specifically excess over any policy of insurance issued by any insurance carrier for the benefit of members of the National Education Association to you.

E. Subrogation

In the event of any payment under this policy, we shall be subrogated to all your rights of recovery against any person or organization and you shall execute and deliver instruments and papers and do whatever else is necessary to secure such rights. You shall do nothing to prejudice such rights.

F. Assignment

Assignment of interest under this policy shall not bind us unless our consent is first endorsed hereon.

G. Sovereign Immunity

This insurance does not cover any **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission, Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission, Claim, or Suit** which is barred by the doctrine of sovereign immunity or governmental immunity, by whatever name the doctrine is referred to in a particular jurisdiction.

This policy is neither intended to act as a waiver, nor is it to be construed as a waiver of any defense or limitation of damages available to the **Insured** by statute or common law.

For any **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission**, **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission**, **Claim**, or **Suit** within the scope of any exception to the doctrine of sovereign immunity or governmental immunity, the coverage provided by this policy shall be amended to conform to the maximum per Incident and per Incident Aggregate Limits of Liability as set forth in the applicable statute, but not in excess of the Limit of Liability originally set forth herein.

This section does not change the terms of the policy when the doctrine of sovereign immunity or governmental immunity does not apply to the circumstances of a **Claim**.

VI. WHO IS AN INSURED

The individual, whose name is entered in Item 1. of the **Member** Declarations, is an **Insured** under this policy. The **Association** is not an **Insured**, as defined herein, and is not covered under this policy. Any owner of a private school is not an **Insured**, as defined herein, and shall have no coverage under this policy.

VII. LIMIT OF LIABILITY

A. With respect to coverage provided under Section I. COVERAGE A.1., **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions** and Section I. COVERAGE A.2., **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions**, limits of liability are provided as follows:

1. The Limit of Liability stated in Items 4.A. and 4.B. of the **Member** Declarations applicable to Per **Insured** for each **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** and Per **Insured** for each **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** is the most we will pay for damages to others with respect to any one **Insured** arising out of any one **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission**.
2. Subject to the Per **Insured** for each **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** and Per **Insured** for each **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** Limits of Liability, the most we will pay to others with respect to all **Claims** arising out of any one **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** is the amount stated in Item 4.A. and 4.B. of the **Member** Declarations as applicable to Aggregate per **Insured** for all **Educators Professional Liability Acts or Omissions**, and Aggregate per **Insured** for all **Educators Employment Liability Acts or Omissions** Limits of Liability for all **Claims**. The fact there might be multiple **Claims** against an **Insured** as a result of an **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** and/or an **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** will not operate to increase our Limit of Liability.

Regardless of the number of policies an **Insured** might have from us, our maximum Limit of Liability shall be the highest limit of any one policy and/or endorsement applicable to the specific **Claim**.

- B. **Claims** made by more than one person or organization shall not increase our Limit of Liability. All **Claims** made against an **Insured** arising out of an **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission**, an **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** or a series of continuous, repeated or related acts or omissions shall be treated as a single **Claim** and only one Deductible amount and the Limit of Liability as set forth in Items 4.A. and 4.B. of the **Member** Declarations shall apply. The bringing of one **Suit** or proceeding by one or more claimants shall always be treated as a single **Claim**, regardless of whether such **Suit** or proceeding alleges a single **Educators Professional Liability Act or Omission** or a single **Educators Employment Liability Act or Omission** or a series of related or unrelated acts, errors or omissions.
- C. We shall only be liable for those amounts payable under this policy, which are in excess of any applicable deductible. Any applicable deductible shall apply separately to each **Claim** and shall be borne by the **Insured** and remain uninsured. The Deductible shall not reduce or increase the Limits of Liability.

Each **Insured** under the policy is jointly and severally liable for the payment of any applicable Deductible. Upon our written demand, the Deductible shall be paid within thirty (30) days. We shall have the right, but not the obligation, to advance sums on your behalf within the Deductible. If you fail, after demand, to reimburse us for any sum advanced by us within the Deductible, we may bring **Suit** to recover such amounts and shall also be entitled to recover interest from the date of demand, and attorneys' fees and costs incurred in bringing such **Suit**.

VIII. NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY EXCLUSION (BROAD FORM)

A. This policy does not apply:

1. To any injury or damage:
 - a. With respect to which an **Insured** under the policy is also an **Insured** under a nuclear energy liability policy issued by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association, Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters, Nuclear Insurance Association of Canada or any of their successors, or would be an **Insured** under any such policy but for its termination upon exhaustion of its Limit of Liability; or
 - b. Resulting from the **Hazardous Properties of Nuclear Material** and with respect to which i. any person or organization is required to maintain financial protection pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, or any law amendatory thereof, or ii. the **Insured** is, or had this policy not been issued, would be, entitled to indemnity from the United States of America, or any agency thereof, under any agreement entered into by the United States of America, or any agency thereof, with any person or organization.
2. To any injury or damage resulting from the **Hazardous Properties of Nuclear Material** if:
 - a. The **Nuclear Material** i. is at any **Nuclear Facility** owned by, or operated by or on behalf of, an **Insured** or ii. has been discharged or dispersed therefrom;
 - b. The **Nuclear Material** is contained in **Spent Fuel** or **Waste** at any time possessed, handled, used, processed, stored, transported or disposed of, by or on behalf of an **Insured**; or
 - c. The injury or damage arises out of the furnishing by an **Insured** of services, materials, parts or equipment in connection with the planning, construction, maintenance, operation or use of any **Nuclear Facility**.

B. As used in this exclusion:

Hazardous Properties include radioactive, toxic or explosive properties.

Nuclear Material shall mean **Source Material**, **Special Nuclear Material** or **By-Product Material**.

Source Material, **Special Nuclear Material**, and or **By-Product Material** have the meanings given them in the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 or in any law amendatory thereof.

Spent Fuel means any fuel element or fuel component, solid or liquid, which has been used or exposed to radiation in a **Nuclear Reactor**.

Waste means any waste material i. containing **By-Product Material** other than the tailings or wastes produced by the extraction or concentration of uranium or thorium from any ore processed primarily for its **Source Material** content, and ii. resulting from the operation by any person or organization of any **Nuclear Facility** included under the first two paragraphs of the definition of **Nuclear Facility**.

Nuclear Facility shall mean:

1. Any **Nuclear Reactor**;
2. Any equipment or device designed or used for a. separating the isotopes of uranium or plutonium, b. processing or utilizing **Spent Fuel**, or c. handling, processing or packaging **Waste**;
3. Any equipment or device used for the processing, fabricating or alloying of **Special Nuclear Material** if at any time the total amount of such material in the custody of the **Insured** at the premises where such equipment or device is located consists of or contains more than 25 grams of plutonium or uranium 233 or any combination thereof, or more than 250 grams of uranium 235;
4. Any structure, basin, excavation, premises or place prepared or used for the storage or disposal of **Waste**;

and includes the site on which any of the foregoing is located, all operations conducted on such site and all premises used for such operations.

Nuclear Reactor shall mean any apparatus designed or used to sustain nuclear fission in a self-supporting chain reaction or to contain a critical mass of fissionable material.

Injury or damage includes all forms of radioactive contamination of property.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

IN-DUES BASIC POLICY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies the insurance provided under the following:

EDUCATORS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY – 8000 PL

Item 1. Under Section V. CONDITIONS, C. Cancellation is amended as follows:

In the Cancellation Condition of the policy, or any endorsement attached thereto that amends the policy Cancellation Condition, wherever the word “you” appears, it is replaced with “the **Association**”. The **Association** retains all rights of the **Insured** relative to policy cancellation or nonrenewal, including the mailing or delivering of cancellation or nonrenewal notice to us, and receiving cancellation or nonrenewal notice from us.

It is understood and agreed that the **Association** shall be responsible for notifying all Insureds of its decision to cancel the policy, and the effective date of cancellation or nonrenewal as initiated by either the **Association** or by us.

Item 2. Under Section V. CONDITIONS, the following Conditions are added:

H. Duties of the **Association**

1. Dues

Member dues shall be collected by the **Association**.

2. Premium

The premium for this policy shall be payable by the **Association**, and shall be fully earned at the inception date of the policy.

3. Maintenance of the Master Membership List of **Insured Members**

The **Association** shall maintain the Master Membership List of **Insured Members**. The **Association** shall notify us of each **Member's** effective date of membership in the **Association**, as requested by the General Agent with our agreement.

4. Cancellation

The **Association** is responsible for sending cancellation or nonrenewal notices where applicable.

I. Inspection and Audit

The premium shown in the Master Declarations is provisional, and is based on the number of **Insured Members** at inception, and will be recalculated by us every twelve months thereafter. The **Association** agrees to maintain the Master Membership List of **Insured Members** and the policy will be subject to audit in a manner determined by the General Agent with our agreement. We shall be permitted to inspect and audit the records of the **Association** during the **Policy Period** and any extensions thereof, and within three years after the final expiration of this policy, as far as the records relate to the subject matter of this insurance.

Item 3. Section VI. WHO IS AN INSURED is deleted and replaced by the following:

Subject to Section V. CONDITIONS H.3., above, each **Member** in good standing of the **Association** is an **Insured** on the first day of the month following receipt and acceptance by the **Association** of the **Member's** completed enrollment form and appropriate membership dues.

The **Association** is not an insured and is not covered under this policy

All other terms, conditions, definitions and exclusions remain the same.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

SERVICE OF SUIT

This endorsement modifies the insurance provided under the following:

EDUCATORS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY

The following is added to the CONDITIONS Section of the policy:

Service of Suit Clause

The following Service of Suit Clause is not to become effective unless or until you have notified us in each specific **Claim** of the intention to sue.

In the event of our failure to pay any amount claimed to be due under your policy, we, at your request, agree to submit to the jurisdiction of a court of competent jurisdiction within the United States and will comply with all requirements necessary to give such Court jurisdiction, and all matters arising hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the law and practice of such court. However, we specifically reserve the right to remove any **Suit** brought under this policy to a Federal Court of the United States.

Service of process in such **Suit** may be made upon the highest one in authority bearing the title Commissioner, Director, or Superintendent of Insurance of the State or Commonwealth in the state in which this insurance was procured, and in any **Suit** instituted against us upon this contract, we will abide by the final decision of such court or any appellate court in the event of an appeal.

The one in authority bearing the title Commissioner, Director, or Superintendent of Insurance of the State or Commonwealth wherein you reside is hereby authorized and directed to accept service of process on our behalf in any such **Suit**, and/or upon your request, to give a written undertaking to you that they will enter a general appearance on our behalf in the event such a **Suit** is instituted.

We hereby appoint the following as duly authorized agent, to which a copy of the service of process should be forwarded by the Commissioner for delivery to us:

Michael Beasley
President & CEO
Trisura Specialty Insurance Company
210 Park Ave., Suite 1400
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5636
(405) 594-4960

All other terms, conditions, definitions and exclusions remain the same.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

EXCLUSION OF CYBER

This endorsement modifies the insurance provided under the following:

EDUCATORS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY

The following is added to the EXCLUSIONS Section of the policy:

Any actual or alleged liability, damage, loss, cost, or expense arising out of, contributed to by or in any way relating to:

- (i) any access to or disclosure of any person's or organization's confidential, personal, proprietary or other nonpublic information in any recordable form, including without limitation expenses associated with notification, remediation, mitigation or prevention of a security breach, or
- (ii) the loss of, loss of use of, damage to, corruption of, inability to access or inability to manipulate any computer, computer system, computer software, computer process or program, website or any other electronic data system, or
- (iii) extortion threats, fraud and theft involving any computer, computer system, computer software, computer process or program, website or any other electronic data system or any confidential, personal, proprietary or other nonpublic information.

This exclusion applies to liability, damages, losses, costs, or expenses incurred by the Company's original insured or any other person or entity.

Any other terms, conditions, definitions and exclusions remain the same.



PRIVACY POLICY

Trisura Specialty Insurance Company is committed to treating and using personal information about you and your employees responsibly. We will not disclose nonpublic, personal information about you and your employees to anyone except as permitted or required by law.

Collecting Information

We collect nonpublic, personal information from you about you and your employees to properly maintain and service your policy. This nonpublic, personal information may come from the following sources:

- Application information and other forms (example: previous insurance coverage)
- Transaction information (examples: premiums, payment history)
- Third-Party information (example: claims history)

Disclosing Information

In the course of conducting business and as permitted by law, we may share nonpublic, personal information about you and your employees with our affiliated companies. We do not disclose any nonpublic, personal information about you and your employees to any nonaffiliated third parties, except for the conduct of our business or as permitted or required by law. Information may be supplied to others providing business services for us. Additionally, we may provide information for audit or research purposes or to law enforcement agencies to help us prevent fraud.

Securing Information

We restrict access to nonpublic, personal information about you and your employees to our employees who need to know the information necessary to provide products or services to you. We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with applicable regulations to guard the nonpublic personal information of you and your employees.